

No. 01-1444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN CHAVEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
CHARLES L. HOBSON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 4
Argument 6

I

The Fifth Amendment’s self-incrimination privilege is only a right to have evidence excluded, and therefore does not support a civil rights action 6
 A. An exclusionary rule. 6
 B. Policy and the privilege 9

II

Miranda’s irrebuttable presumption does not support a civil remedy for Fifth Amendment violations 13

III

An interrogation contrary to the procedural due process voluntariness standard is not sufficient to support a civil rights action 19
 A. Procedural due process and evidence 20
 B. Due process and policy 23
 C. Alternatives 27
Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U. S. 279, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991)	20, 25, 26
Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U. S. 308, 47 L. Ed. 2d 810, 96 S. Ct. 1551 (1976)	7, 26
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U. S. 278, 80 L. Ed. 682, 56 S. Ct. 461 (1936)	19
Brown v. Walker, 161 U. S. 591, 40 L. Ed. 2d 819, 16 S. Ct. 644 (1896)	7, 8, 19
Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 919 F. 2d 1230 (CA7 1990)	27
Chambers v. Florida, 309 U. S. 227, 84 L. Ed. 716, 60 S. Ct. 472 (1940)	21
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U. S. 157, 93 L. Ed. 2d 473, 107 S. Ct. 515 (1986)	20, 21, 22
Cooper v. Dupnik, 963 F. 2d 1220 (CA9 1992) (en banc)	23
Cooper v. Dupnik, 924 F. 2d 1520 (CA9 1991)	23
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U. S. 833, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043, 118 S. Ct. 1708 (1998)	29
Culombe v. Connecticut, 367 U. S. 568, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1037, 81 S. Ct. 1860 (1961)	23
Daniels v. Williams, 474 U. S. 327, 88 L. Ed. 2d 662, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986)	22
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U. S. 428, 147 L. Ed. 2d 405, 120 S. Ct. 2326 (2000)	18, 20

Duckworth v. Eagan, 492 U. S. 195,
106 L. Ed. 2d 166, 109 S. Ct. 2875 (1989) 16

Duncan v. Nelson, 466 F. 2d 939 (CA7 1972) 9

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U. S. 477, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378,
101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981) 14

Graham v. Connor, 490 U. S. 386, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443,
109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989) 29, 30

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U. S. 800, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396,
102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982) 25

Harris v. New York, 401 U. S. 222, 28 L. Ed. 2d 1,
91 S. Ct. 643 (1971) 15, 16

Haynes v. Washington, 373 U. S. 503, 10 L. Ed. 2d 513,
83 S. Ct. 1336 (1963) 21, 23, 26

Hyde v. United States, 225 U. S. 347, 56 L. Ed. 1114,
32 S. Ct. 793 (1912) 17

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U. S. 409, 47 L. Ed. 2d 128,
96 S. Ct. 984 (1976) 9

Kastigar v. United States, 406 U. S. 441, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212,
92 S. Ct. 1653 (1972) 7, 22

Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U. S. 70, 38 L. Ed. 2d 274,
94 S. Ct. 316 (1973) 7

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch (5 U. S.) 137,
2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) 6

Martinez v. City of Oxnard, 270 F. 3d 852
(CA9 2001) 2, 3, 6, 9, 18

McNeil v. Wisconsin, 501 U. S. 171, 115 L. Ed. 2d 158,
111 S. Ct. 2204 (1991) 15, 23

Medina v. California, 505 U. S. 437, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353,
112 S. Ct. 2572 (1992) 21

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U. S. 96, 46 L. Ed. 2d 313,
96 S. Ct. 321 (1975) 23

Michigan v. Tucker, 417 U. S. 433, 41 L. Ed. 2d 182,
94 S. Ct. 2357 (1974) 15, 21

Miller v. Fenton, 474 U. S. 104, 88 L. Ed. 2d 405,
106 S. Ct. 445 (1985) 20, 21, 25

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U. S. 385, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290,
98 S. Ct. 2408 (1978) 20, 26

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694,
86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966) 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U. S. 412, 89 L. Ed. 2d 410,
106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986) 14, 15

Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n, 378 U. S. 52,
12 L. Ed. 2d 678, 84 S. Ct. 1594(1964) 10, 11

New York v. Quarles, 467 U. S. 649, 81 L. Ed. 2d 550,
104 S. Ct. 2626 (1984) 14

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U. S. 731, 73 L. Ed. 2d 349,
102 S. Ct. 2690 (1982) 6

Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U. S. 298, 84 L. Ed. 2d 222,
105 S. Ct. 1285 (1985) 14, 15, 16, 17

Oregon v. Hass, 420 U. S. 714, 43 L. Ed. 2d 570,
95 S. Ct. 1215 (1975) 15

People v. Shaw, 180 Ill. App. 3d 1091,
536 N. E. 2d 849 (1989) 25

Pierson v. Ray, 386 U. S. 547, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288,
87 S. Ct. 1213 (1967) 9

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy, 459 U. S. 248, 74 L. Ed. 2d 430, 103 S. Ct. 608 (1983)	8
Rochin v. California, 342 U. S. 165, 96 L. Ed. 183, 72 S. Ct. 205 (1952)	19
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U. S. 218, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854, 93 S. Ct. 2041 (1973)	12, 20, 23, 24
Spano v. New York, 360 U. S. 315, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1265, 79 S. Ct. 1202 (1959)	21
Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067, 96 S. Ct. 3037 (1976)	25
United States v. Apfelbaum, 445 U. S. 115, 63 L. Ed. 2d 250, 100 S. Ct. 948 (1980)	8
United States v. Balsys, 524 U. S. 666, 141 L. Ed. 2d 575, 118 S. Ct. 2218 (1998)	7, 10, 11
United States v. Cobb, 905 F. 2d 784 (CA4 1990)	29
United States v. Lanier, 520 U. S. 259, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997)	28
United States v. Leon, 468 U. S. 897, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984)	8
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U. S. 259, 108 L. Ed. 2d 222, 110 S. Ct. 1056 (1990)	8
Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors, 473 U. S. 305, 87 L. Ed. 2d 220, 105 S. Ct. 3180 (1985)	21, 22
Williams v. United States, 341 U. S. 97, 95 L. Ed. 774, 71 S. Ct. 576 (1951)	19, 28
Withrow v. Williams, 507 U. S. 680, 123 L. Ed. 2d 407, 113 S. Ct. 1745 (1993)	17, 24, 25

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U. S. 158, 118 L. Ed. 2d 504, 112 S. Ct. 1827 (1992)	25
--	----

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Amdt. 5	7, 26
---------------------------------	-------

United States Statute

18 U. S. C. § 242	28
18 U. S. C. § 3501	18
42 U. S. C. § 1983	3, 19, 27, 28

Treatises

2 W. LaFare, J. Israel, & N. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999)	25
---	----

Miscellaneous

Bator & Vorenberg, <i>Arrest, Detention, Interrogation, and the Right to Counsel: Basic Problems and Possible Legislative Solutions</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 62 (1966) . . .	24
Caplan, <i>Questioning Miranda</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 1417 (1985)	15
Cassell & Hayman, <i>Police Interrogation in the 1990s: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 840 (1996)	12, 13
Cassell, <i>Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 387 (1996)	13
Dershowitz & Ely, <i>Harris v. New York: Some Anxious Observations on the Candor and Logic of the Emerging Nixon Majority</i> , 80 Yale L. J. 1198 (1971)	8

H. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967)	15
Friendly, <i>The Fifth Amendment Tomorrow: The Case for Constitutional Change</i> , 37 U. Cin. L. Rev. 671 (1968)	13
Gardner, <i>Section 1983 Actions Under Miranda: A Critical View of the Right to Avoid Interrogation</i> , 30 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1277 (1993)	12, 15, 29
Gardner, <i>The Emerging Good Faith Exception to the Miranda Rule—A Critique</i> , 35 Hastings L. J. 429 (1984)	17
Klein, <i>Miranda Deconstitutionalized: When the Self-Incrimination Clause and the Civil Rights Act Collide</i> , 143 U. Penn. L. Rev. 417 (1994)	21, 29
Loewy, <i>Police-Obtained Evidence and the Constitution: Distinguishing Unconstitutionally Obtained Evidence from Unconstitutionally Used Evidence</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 907 (1989)	16
Schulhofer, <i>Confessions and the Court</i> , 79 Mich. L. Rev. 865 (1991)	24
Stone, <i>The Miranda Doctrine in the Burger Court</i> , 1977 Sup. Ct. Rev. 99	24
